SARAIVA S.A. LIVREIROS EDITORES

Publicly-Held Company
Corporate Taxpayer ID # (CNPJ): 60.500.139/0001-26
Commercial Register # (NIRC): 35300025300

NOTICE TO THE MARKET

Saraiva S.A. Livreiros Editores (BM&FBOVESPA: SLED4) ("Company"), hereby discloses to the market the communication received from its shareholder **GWI Asset Management S.A.**, located at Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, 3900, 6° andar, conj. 602 – São Paulo/SP, ("Investor"), pursuant to Article 12 of CVM Instruction 358/02, as follows:

The Investor, due to the cancelation of 1,894,378 (one million, eight hundred and ninety-four thousand, three hundred and seventy-eight) preferred shares held in treasury by the Company on May 16, 2016, and recent negotiations on the BM&FBOVESPA, holds **7,667,900** (seven million, six hundred sixty-seven thousand nine hundred) **preferred shares** issued by the Company, reaching a relevant stake of **44.89%** of Saraiva's 17,079,432 (seventeen million, seventy-nine thousand, four hundred and thirty-two) preferred shares on May 16, 2016.

This is a minority investment that does not change the Company's corporate control or the management structure.

For additional information, please contact Saraiva's Investor Relations Area.

São Paulo, May 16, 2016.

JORGE SARAIVA NETO

Chief Executive Officer and Director of Investor Relations

About Saraiva

Saraiva, a Company focused on education, culture and entertainment, is present in all phases of its clients' lives. The Company operates through a multi-channel concept, offering a wide range of products and services. The Company conducts its e-commerce business through the site Saraiva.com.br, whose operations are fully integrated with those of the physical stores, and Saraiva has a presence throughout the entire country.



São Paulo, 16 de maio de 2016.

À **Saraiva S.A. Livreiros Editores** Rua Henrique Schaumann, 270, 4° andar, sala 10 São Paulo – SP

A/C: Jorge Saraiva

Diretor de Relações com Invvestidores

Prezados Senhores:

A **GWI Asset Management S.A.**, sociedade anônima com sede nesta Cidade de São Paulo, Estado de São Paulo, na Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, nº 3900, 6º andar, conj. 602, vem, nos termos da Instrução CVM n.º 358/2002, alterada pela Instrução CVM nº 449/07, solicitar a V.Sas. a divulgação, por meio do Sistema IPE, do seguinte "Comunicado ao Mercado":

"COMUNICADO AO MERCADO

O Grupo GWI, do qual a **GWI Asset Management S.A.**, sociedade anônima com sede nesta Cidade de São Paulo, Estado de São Paulo, na Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, nº 3900, 6º andar, conj. 602 ("GWI") faz parte, nos termos da Instrução CVM n.º 358/2002, alterada pela Instrução CVM nº 449/07, vem informar que, os fundos de investimento por ela geridos, em decorrência do fato relevante, datado de 13.05.2016, por meio do qual a **Saraiva S.A. Livreiros Editores**, inscrita no CNPJ/MF sob nº 60.500.139/0001-26 ("Companhia") anunciou o cancelamento de 1.894.378 ações preferenciais, mantidas em tesouraria, bem como em vista das últimas negociações realizadas no pregão da BM&FBOVESPA ao longo dos últimos dias, a sua párticipação passou a ser de 7.667.900



(sete milhões seiscentas e sessenta e sete mil e novecentas) ações preferenciais, equivalente a 44,89% das ações preferenciais da Companhia.

Ressalta-se que a aquisição das ações tem o exclusivo objetivo de investimento, bem como comunica (i) não deter bônus de subscrição, direitos de subscrição de ações e debêntures conversíveis em ações de emissão da Companhia; e (ii) não ter firmado acordo ou contrato regulando o exercício do direito de voto ou a compra e venda de valores mobiliários de emissão da Companhia.

Sendo o que nos cumpria para o momento, permanecemos à disposição para quaisquer esclarecimentos.

GWI Asset Management S.A

Mu Hak You Diretor Presidente